No. 378

AN ACT

HB 2048

Amending the act of June 11, 1915 (P. L. 938), entitled, as amended "An act to regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of oyer and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second class," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and the introductory paragraph of section 1, act of June 11, 1915 (P. L. 938), entitled, as amended "An act to regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second class," amended January 26, 1956 (P. L. 949), are amended to read:

AN ACT

To regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second and second A class.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That from and after the passage of this act, the fees to be paid to and received and charged by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer and general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second and second A class, shall be as follows:

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 379

AN ACT

HB 2049

Amending the act of June 24, 1937 (P. L. 2017), entitled "An act creating in each county (except of the first class) as a separate corporation, and in each city of the first and second class as a part of the city government, an institution district for the care and maintenance of certain indigent persons and children; prescribing the powers and duties of county commissioners, county treasurers, city departments of public welfare, the State Department of Welfare and the State Department of Public

Assistance in respect thereto; abolishing certain poor districts and terminating the terms of directors, overseers, guardians and managers of the poor and poor district auditors, and providing for the temporary employment of certain of them; providing for the transfer, vesting, sale and disposition of the property of poor districts and the payment of their obligations; imposing certain existing obligations on institution districts and on the Commonwealth; regulating the affairs of poor districts until abolished; revising, amending, changing and consolidating the law relating to the care of the poor; and repealing existing laws," including counties of the second class A within certain provisions of this act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (i) of section 310, act of June 24, 1937 (P. L. 2017), known as the "County Institution District Law," amended October 7, 1955 (P. L. 662), is amended to read:

Section 310. Fiscal Administration; Accounts and Audits.—* * * (i) In counties of the second and second A class all warrants drawn

on the treasury of the institution district by the commissioners shall be countersigned by the controller who shall keep a correct register thereof noting the number, date and amount of each, the date of payment and to whom and for what issued. The controller shall report to commissioners monthly, or oftener if required by them, the amount of outstanding warrant registered and the amount of money in the treasury. The treasurer shall pay no money out of the treasury of the institution district except on warrants drawn by a majority of the commissioners and countersigned by the controller. He shall cancel all warrants when paid by distinctly spearing or cutting them and shall deliver such warrants to the controller who shall also cancel the same. He shall report daily to the controller all moneys paid out by him, giving the number of the warrant and the party to whom paid. All outstanding warrants issued before the controller enters upon the duties of his office shall be presented to him as other claims against the district.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately. Approved—The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 380

AN ACT

HB 2050

Amending the act of July 26, 1961 (P. L. 887), entitled "An act relating to the satisfaction of mortgages in counties of the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth class by the recording of a satisfaction piece, prescribing forms therefor, and fixing fees for the recording thereof," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of this act.